No. 559, A.]

[Published May 26, 1905.

CHAPTER 245.

AN ACT to provide for lighting the executive residence from the lighting plant in the state capitol, and appropriating a sum of money therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Executive residence to be lighted from capitol plant; appropriation. Section 1. The superintendent of public property is hereby authorized and directed to furnish and equip the executive residence with suitable electric light fixtures and to connect the same with wires, either in conduits under ground or strung upon poles, with the electric lighting plant in the state capitol and to make all necessary arrangements for lighting the executive residence from such electric lighting plant in the state capitol. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated a sum of money sufficient to defray the expense thereof, not exceeding the sum of one thousand dollars. All expenses under this act shall be audited, upon proper vouchers duly certified by the superintendent of public property, and paid out of the money herein appropriated.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 25, 1905.